FROM VISHAL THAKUR CIVIL JUDGE JUNIOR DIVISION/ FTC BUDAUN, UTTAR PRADESH

ТО
HER EXCELLENCY
GOVERNOR
RAJ BHAWAN (LUCKNOW)
UTTAR PRADESH

THROUGH RESPECTED REGISTRAR GENERAL HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD UTTAR PRADESH (PRAYAGRAJ)

THROUGH RESPECTED DISTRICT AND SESSION JUDGE DISTRICT, BUDAUN, UTTAR PRADESH

APPLICATION UNDER RULE 3 OF UTTAR PRADESH TEMPORARY GOVERNMENT SERVANTS (TERMINATION OF SERVICE) RULES, 1975.

SUBJECT – WITH RESPECT TO RESIGNATION FROM UTTAR PRADESH JUDICIAL SERVICES AND FOR THE GRANT OF RELIEVING LETTER.

RESPECTED SIR,

With all humility, the undersigned respectfully submits to your good self with regard to the subject cited above that –

1) That the undersigned had joined as Additional Civil Judge (J.D), Budaun on 11th March 2024 Vide notification no 357/Admin.(services)/2024 Dated 28/02/2024 by the order of Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad. (ANNEXURE 1- Attached for your kind perusal)

2) That the undersigned has assumed charge from 11th march 2024 as Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division) and the charge certificate is annexed herewith. (ANNEXURE 2 Attached for your kind perusal)

3) That vide letter no 5895 /IV- 5693 (Loose)/ admin (A-4) Dated 29-04-24, the undersigned, was allowed for appearing in the interview for the post of Civil Judge (Junior Division) Uttarakhand Judicial Services 2022. The copy of the permission granted by Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, is annexed herewith. (ANNEXURE 3 Attached for your kind perusal)

4) That the undersigned got his final selection in the Uttarakhand Judicial Services Examination 2022 with Rank 1st. The results were announced by Uttarakhand Public service commission vide Notification no 11/15/PCS(J)-2022/G-1/2023-24 DATED 06.05.2024 . (ANNEXURE 4 Attached for your kind perusal)

5) That the Joining and Posting letter was published by the High Court of Uttarakhand vide Order No. 285/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024, Dated. 11-07-2024. (ANNEXURE 5 Attached for your kind perusal)

Reason for Resignation - 6) That the undersigned has been intimated by the Hon'ble High Court of Uttarakhand that for appointment to the Uttarakhand Judicial Service, a relieving from the charge must have been obtained by the undersigned from the Allahabad High Court).

7) That, the undersigned most humbly submits that due to the short notice from the Uttarakhand High Court for joining, the undersigned is unable to fulfill the notice period of one month contemplated in Rule 3 of Uttar Pradesh Temporary government servants (Termination of services) Rules 1975.

8) That undersigned, in the above mentioned circumstances, want to resign from the Uttar Pradesh Judicial Services. And the undersigned requests to consider my resignation and to grant the relieving letter.

It is, therefore, most humbly prayed to your goodself <u>to consider my case as urgent</u> owing to the fact of commencement of training program for Uttarakhand Judicial Services .

It is also prayed, most humbly, to accept the resignation tendered by the undersigned by the applicable rules and it is further most humbly submitted with your goodself to kindly waive off the period as contemplated in Rule 3 of Uttar Pradesh Temporary government servants (Termination of rules), 1975.

For this act of kindness , the undersigned shall remain grateful to your good self .

Thanking you

DATED : 23-07-2024

YOURS SINCERELY,

Vishal Thakur 23/07/2024

VISHAL THAKUR CIVIL JUDGE JUNIOR DIVISION / FTC BUDAUN, UTTAR PRADESH ID NUMBER - UP4698

ENCLOSED-

ANNEXURE- 1. Posting order issued by Hon'ble Allahabad High Court.

ANNEXURE- 2. Charge Certificate.

ANNEXURE- 3. NOC/ Permission granted by Hon'ble Allahabad High Court to appear in interview of Uttarakhand Judicial Service 2022.

ANNEXURE- 4. Result of Uttarakhand Judicial Service 2022

ANNEXURE- 5. Posting and Joining letter issued by Hon'ble High Court of Uttarakhand.

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD NOTIFICATION

DATED: ALLAHABAD: FEBRUARY 28, 2024

No. 332 /Admin. (Services)/2024

Pursuant to U.P. Government Notification/Appointment No. **9/II-4-2024 dated 04.01.2024, Sushri Nishi Gupta D/o Nirankar Gupta**, candidate of Civil Judge, Junior Division to be Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Mahoba.

No. 333 /Admin. (Services)/2024

Pursuant to U.P. Government Notification/Appointment No. **9/II-4-2024 dated 04.01.2024, Sushri Nidhi Mishra D/o Hari Krishan Mishra**, candidate of Civil Judge, Junior Division to be Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Sant Kabir Nagar.

No. 334 /Admin. (Services)/2024

Pursuant to U.P. Government Notification/Appointment No. **9/II-4-2024 dated 04.01.2024, Kamal Kant Tiwari S/o Shailesh Kumar Tiwari**, candidate of Civil Judge, Junior Division to be Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Barabanki.

No. 335 /Admin. (Services)/2024

Pursuant to U.P. Government Notification/Appointment No. **9/II-4-2024 dated 04.01.2024, Sushri Sonakshi Singhal D/o Anuj Singhal**, candidate of Civil Judge, Junior Division to be Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Muzaffar Nagar.

No. 336 /Admin. (Services)/2024

Pursuant to U.P. Government Notification/Appointment No. **9/II-4-2024** dated 04.01.2024, Tanay Akash S/o Ranjan Kumar, candidate of Civil Judge, Junior Division to be Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Basti.

No. 337 /Admin. (Services)/2024

Pursuant to U.P. Government Notification/Appointment No. 9/II-4-2024 dated 04.01.2024, Sushri Abha Rani D/o Shiv Shankar Prasad, candidate of Civil Judge, Junior Division to be Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Basti.

No. 338 /Admin. (Services)/2024

Pursuant to U.P. Government Notification/Appointment No. **9/II-4-2024 dated 04.01.2024, Vinay Kumar Pandey S/o Ashwani Kumar Pandey**, candidate of Civil Judge, Junior Division to be Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Jaunpur.

No. 354 /Admin. (Services)/2024

Pursuant to U.P. Government Notification/Appointment No. **9/II-4-2024 dated 04.01.2024, Sushri Tanya Singh D/o Samar Pal Singh**, candidate of Civil Judge, Junior Division to be Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Shahjahanpur.

No. 355 /Admin. (Services)/2024

Pursuant to U.P. Government Notification/Appointment No. **9/II-4-2024** dated 04.01.2024, Piyush Kumar S/o Alok Kumar Sinha, candidate of Civil Judge, Junior Division to be Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Basti.

No. 356 /Admin. (Services)/2024

Pursuant to U.P. Government Notification/Appointment No. **9/II-4-2024** dated 04.01.2024, Aarush S/o Shri Chandra Pathak, candidate of Civil Judge, Junior Division to be Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Pratapgarh.

No. 357 /Admin. (Services)/2024

Pursuant to U.P. Government Notification/Appointment No. **9/II-4-2024 dated 04.01.2024, Vishal Thakur S/o Nandlal**, candidate of Civil Judge, Junior Division to be Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Budaun.

No. 358 /Admin. (Services)/2024

Pursuant to U.P. Government Notification/Appointment No. **9/II-4-2024** dated 04.01.2024, Sushri Isha Rai D/o Alok Rai, candidate of Civil Judge, Junior Division to be Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Chandauli.

No. 359 /Admin. (Services)/2024

Pursuant to U.P. Government Notification/Appointment No. **9/II-4-2024 dated 04.01.2024, Sushri Sonal Singh D/o Jai Bahadur Singh**, candidate of Civil Judge, Junior Division to be Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Maharajganj.

No. 360 /Admin. (Services)/2024

Pursuant to U.P. Government Notification/Appointment No. **9/II-4-2024** dated 04.01.2024, Shubhanshu Das S/o Vishwajeet Das, candidate of Civil Judge, Junior Division to be Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Banda in the newly created court created vide G.O. No. 10/2016/870/Saat-Nyay-2-2016-85G/2012 dated 06.07.2016.

No. 361 /Admin. (Services)/2024

Pursuant to U.P. Government Notification/Appointment No. 9/II-4-2024 dated 04.01.2024, Sushri Tanya Sharma D/o Vijay Kumar Sharma, candidate of Civil Judge, Junior Division to be Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Raebareli.

CHARGE CERTIFICATE (TAKING OVER)

.• '

Certified that the office of the, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Court No. -2, Budaun, was transferred under the orders of Hon'ble High Court vide its Notification No. 357/Admin.(Services)/2024 Dated: 28.02.2024, as herein denoted in the forenoon of 11.03.2024.

> Vishal Thaken 11/03/2024 (VISHAL THAKUR) Candidate Civil Judge (Junior Division)

COUNTERSIGNED

District Judge, Budaun District Judge Office of the District Judge, Budaun

No. 817 /I/Budaun; Dated: March tJ, 2024.

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action :

- The Registrar General, High Court of Judicature at 1-Allahabad.
- The Joint Registrar, (Computer) Hon'ble High Court of 2-Judicature at Allahabad.
- The Joint Registrar (Services), Hon'ble High Court of 3-Judicature at Allahabad.
- 4-The Deputy Registrar (Services), Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad.
- The Assistant Registrar, (Services), Hon'ble High Court of 5-Judicature at Allahabad,
- 6-The Section Officer, Services, Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad.
- 7-The Secretary, Appointment Section- 4, Civil Secretariate, Lucknow.
- 8-The Joint Director (Treasuries), Camp office, First Floor, New Treasury Building, Kutchary Road, Allahabad.
- 9-The Senior Treasury Officer, Budaun.
- 20-The Officer concerned.



Fax/Registered/ E-mail

From

Registrar General High Court of Judicature at Allahabad

To,

The District Judge, Budaun.

No. 5095 / IV- 5693 (Loose)/ Admin (A-4) / Dated 29.4.24

Sub:- Grant of 'No Objection Certificate' to Sri Vishal Thakur, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Budaun for appearing in the interview of Uttarakhand Judicial Service Examination 2022.

Sir,

With reference to your endt. no.1115/ I/ Budaun dated 12.04.2024 on the above subject, I am directed to send herewith 'No Objection Certificate', issued in favour of Sri Vishal Thakur, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Budaun, to appear in the interview of Uttarakhand Judicial Service Examination 2022, as requested.

Sri Vishal Thakur may kindly be informed accordingly and the 'No Objection Certificate' may also kindly be handed over to him.

Encl: As above

Yours faithfully

Deputy Registrar, Admin (Misc.-I) 'For Registrar General'

No.

/ IV- 5693 (Loose)/ Admin (A-4) / Dated

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to Sri Vishal Thakur, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Budaun

> Deputy Registrar, Admin (Misc.-I) 'For Registrar General'



NO-OBJECTION CERTIFICATE

It is certified that this Court has 'No Objection', if Sri Vishal Thakur, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Budaun appears in the Interview of Uttarakhand Judicial service examination-2022, scheduled to be held on 30.04.2024.

Date 29.4.24

(Pankaj Jaiswal)

H.J.S. Registrar (Judicial) Budget) High Count of Judicial reat Allahabad

Fax/Registered/ E-mail

From

Registrar General High Court of Judicature at Allahabad

To,

The District Judge, Budaun.

No.

/ IV- 5693 (Loose)/ Admin (A-4) / Dated

Sub:- Grant of 'No Objection Certificate' to Sri Vishal Thakur, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Budaun for appearing in the interview of Uttarakhand Judicial Service Examination 2022.

Sir.

With reference to your endt. no.1115/ I/ Budaun dated 12.04.2024 on the above subject, I am directed to send herewith 'No Objection Certificate', issued in favour of Sri Vishal Thakur, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Budaun, to appear in the interview of Uttarakhand Judicial Service Examination 2022, as requested.

Sri Vishal Thakur may kindly be informed accordingly and the 'No Objection Certificate' may also kindly be handed over to him.

Encl: As above

Yours faithfully

Deputy Registrar, Admin (Misc.-I) 'For Registrar General'

5696 / IV- 5693 (Loose)/ Admin (A-4) / Dated 2.9. 4.2 Y No.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to Sri Vishal Thakur, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Budaun

Sola

Deputy Registrar. Admin (Misc.-I) 'For Registrar General'



उत्तराखण्ड लोक सेवा आयोग हरिद्वार

संख्याः 11/15/PCS(J)-2022/G-1/2023-24

दिनांकः 06 मई, 2024

चयन परिणाम

उत्तराखण्ड लोक सेवा आयोग द्वारा **उत्तराखण्ड न्यायिक सेवा सिविल न्यायाधीश** परीक्षा–2022 की दिनांक 05.12.2023 से 09.12.2023 तक आयोजित मुख्य (लिखित) एवं कम्प्यूटर परीक्षा तथा दिनांक 30.04.2024 से 03.05.2024 तक आयोजित साक्षात्कार परीक्षा के आधार पर अंतिम चयन परिणाम श्रेष्ठता क्रम में निम्नवत् घोषित किया जाता है:–

S.N.	ROLLNO	NAME	CAT/SUBCAT	SEL CAT
<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>5</u>
1	503639	VISHAL THAKUR	GEN	GEN
2	518867	SRISHTI BANIYAL	GEN/UF	GEN/UF
3	511017	YOGEESH GUPTA	GEN	GEN
4	517298	PRAGYA TIWARI	GEN	GEN
5	505557	PARMINDER KAUR	OBC/UF	GEN
6	517872	PRIYA AGRAWAL	GEN	GEN
7	519339	ANUBHUTI GOEL	GEN/UF	GEN/UF
8	506271	ASMITA CHAUHAN	ST/UF	ST
9	524202	GUNJAN SHISHODIA	EWS/UF	EWS
10	515083	MOHD WASIQ	OBC	OBC
11	519331	KAJAL RANI	OBC/UF	OBC/UF
12	520754	NEHA	SC/UF	SC/UF
13	522006	DHANISHTA ARYA	SC/UF	SC
14	507159	AKASH KUMAR	SC	SC
15	511754	PARITOSH	SC	SC
16	518692	JYOTI SINGH	OBC/PH(MDY)	РН

नोट— अभ्यर्थियों के प्राप्तांक एवं कट ऑफ मार्क्स की सूचना आयोग की वेबसाइट www.psc.uk.gov.in पर प्रसारित कर दी गयी है।

> -Sd-(अवधेश कुमार सिंह) परीक्षा नियंत्रक

HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL NOTIFICATION DATED: NAINITAL: JULY 11, 2024

No.271/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Ms. Vibha Yadav, Principal Magistrate, Juvenile Justice Board Haridwar is posted as 2nd Additional Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), Haridwar vice Shri Anoop Singh.

No.272/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Shri Nadeem Ahmad, 5th Additional Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), Udham Singh Nagar is posted as 4th Additional Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), Udham Singh Nagar, in the vacant Court.

No.273/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Shri Anoop Singh, 2nd Additional Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), Haridwar is posted as 3rd Additional Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), Haridwar in the vacant Court.

He shall remain attached with Hon'ble High Court of Uttarakhand as OSD/CPC.

No.274/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Ms. Shama Parveen, Principal Magistrate, Juvenile Justice Board, Udham Singh Nagar is posted as 5th Additional Civil Judge (Sr.Div.), Udham Singh Nagar vice Shri Nadeem Ahmad.

No.275/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Ms. Shikha Bhandari, Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Udham Singh Nagar is posted as Principal Magistrate 1st Class, Juvenile Justice Board, Udham Singh Nagar vice Ms. Shama Parveen.

No.276/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Shri Rizwan Ansari, 1st Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Udham Singh Nagar is posted as Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Udham Singh Nagar vice Ms. Shikha Bhandari.

No.277/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Ms. Kanchan Chaudhary, Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Haridwar is posted as Principal Magistrate, Juvenile Justice Board, Haridwar vice Ms. Vibha Yadav.

No.278/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Shri Shambhu Nath Singh Sethwal, 2nd Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Udham Singh Nagar is posted as 1st Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Udham Singh Nagar vice Shri Rizwan Ansari.

No.279/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Ms. Anju, 1st Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Haridwar is posted as Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Haridwar, vice Ms. Kanchan Chaudhary.

No.280/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Ms. Sneha Narang, 2nd Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Haridwar is posted as 1st Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Haridwar, vice Ms. Anju.

P.T.O.

No.281/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Shri Anoop Singh Bhakuni, 4th Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Haridwar is posted as 2nd Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Haridwar, vice Ms. Sneha Narang.

No.282/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Ms. Hina Kausar, 4th Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Dehradun is posted as 3rd Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Dehradun in the vacant Court.

No.283/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Ms. Nancy Chhabra, 5th Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Dehradun is posted as 4th Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Dehradun vice Ms. Hina Kausar.

No.284/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Ms. Sonam Rawat, Judicial Magistrate-IV, Dehradun is posted as Judicial Magistrate-III, Dehradun in the vacant Court.

No.285/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the Government Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX (4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024; Shri Vishal Thakur is posted as 2nd Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Haldwani, District Nainital in the vacant Court.

No.286/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the Government Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX (4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024; Ms. Srishti Baniyal is posted as 5th Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Dehradun vice Ms. Nancy Chhabra.

No.287/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the Government Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX (4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024; Shree Yogeesh Gupta is posted as Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Barkot, District Uttarkashi.

<u>Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Purola, District Uttarkashi is directed to hold Camp Court at Barkot, District</u> <u>Uttarkashi for a week in a month until Shri Yogeesh Gupta completes his foundation training or till further</u> <u>orders, whichever is earlier</u>.

No.288/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the Government Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX (4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024; Ms. Pragya Tiwari is posted as Judicial Magistrate-IV, Dehradun vice Ms. Sonam Rawat.

No.289/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the Government Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX (4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024; Ms. Perminder Kaur is posted as Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Dhumakot, District Pauri Garhwal in the vacant Court.

<u>Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Lansdowne, District Pauri Garhwal is directed to hold Camp Court at</u> <u>Dhumakot, District Pauri Garhwal for 02 days in a month until Ms. Perminder Kaur completes her foundation</u> <u>training or till further orders, whichever is earlier.</u> **P.T.O.**

No.290/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the Government Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX (4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024; Ms. Priya Agrawal is posted as Special Judicial Magistrate (CBI), Dehradun in the vacant Court.

No.291/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the Government Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX (4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024; Ms. Anubhuti Goel is posted as Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Dhari, District Nainital in the vacant Court.

<u>Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Nainital shall hold Camp Court at Dhari District Nainital for 02 days in a month</u> <u>until Ms. Anubhuti Goel completes her foundation training or till further orders, whichever is earlier.</u>

No.292/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the Government Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX (4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024; Ms. Asmita Chauhan is posted as Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Pratap Nagar, District Tehri Garhwal in the vacant Court.

<u>Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Tehri Garhwal is directed to hold Camp Court at Pratap Nagar, District Tehri</u> <u>Garhwal for 03 days in a month until Ms. Asmita Chauhan completes her foundation training or till further</u> <u>orders, whichever is earlier.</u>

No.293/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the Government Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX (4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024; Ms. Gunjan Shishodia is posted as Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Gairsain, District Chamoli in the vacant Court.

<u>Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Karnprayag, District Chamoli shall hold Camp Court at Gairsain, District</u> Chamoli for a week in a month until Ms. Gunjan Shishodia complete her foundation training or till further orders, whichever is earlier.

No.294/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the Government Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX (4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024; Shri Mohd. Wasiq is posted as Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Pokhari, District Chamoli in the vacant Court.

<u>Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Chamoli shall hold Camp Court at Pokhari, District Chamoli for 02 days in a</u> <u>month until Shri Mohd. Wasiq completes his foundation training or till further orders, whichever is earlier.</u>

No.295/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the Government Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX (4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024; Ms. Kajal Rani is posted as Judicial Magistrate, Tanakpur, District Champawat in the vacant Court.

No.296/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the Government Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX (4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024; Ms. Neha is posted as Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Satpuli, District Pauri Garhwal in the vacant Court. *P.T.O.*

No.297/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the Government Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX (4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024; Ms. Dhanishta Arya is posted as 3rd Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Haridwar in the vacant Court.

No.298/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the Government Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX (4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024; Shri Akash Kumar is posted as Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Chakrata, District Dehradun in the vacant Court.

<u>Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Vikasnagar, District Dehradun shall hold Camp Court at Chakrata, District</u> Dehradun for 03 days in a month until Shri Akas Kumar completes his foundation training or till further orders, whichever is earlier.

No.299/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the Government Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX (4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024; Shri Paritosh is posted as 2nd Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Udham Singh Nagar vice Shri Shambhu Nath Singh Sethwal.

No.300/UHC/Admin.A-2/2024

Pursuant to the Government Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX (4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024; Shri Jyoti Singh is posted as 4th Additional Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Haridwar vice Shri Anoop Singh Bhakuni.

All above orders shall come into force with immediate effect.

By Order of Hon'ble the Chief Justice,

Sd/-(Kahkasha Khan) Registrar General

No.3781/UHC/Admin.A-2/Transfer-Posting./2024

Dated: July 11, 2024

 All the District Judges of the State Judiciary for information along-with the copy of the Notification/Appointment No.217/XXX(4)/2024-04(2)/2018 dated 8th July, 2024 of the Government of Uttarakhand, regarding appointment of the newly recruited candidates.

Newly recruited officers who are being given posting on various stations of the State shall join their duties in the respective stations with immediate effect.

After taking over charge, the newly recruited officers shall be given practical training by attaching them with Courts at <u>District Headquarters</u> as per programme prepared by the respective District Judges.

During the practical training the officers will prepare notes of the training, which will be evaluated by the District Judges concerned and will be submitted to this Hon'ble Court with his/her comments.

- 2. Director, Uttarakhand Judicial & Legal Academy, Bhowali, District Nainital for information with the request to prepare/conduct Foundation Training Programme of the officers of 2022-Batch.
- **3.** Concerned newly recruited officer of Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) 2022-Batch, on addresses given in the enclosed appointment letter through Speed Post.

Newly recruited officers shall take charge on the posts assigned to them at the earliest and they should note that their appointment to the post of Civil Judges (Jr. Div.)/Judicial Magistrates is purely temporary and they shall remain on probation for a period of two years or extended period of probation, as the case may be.

4. P.P.S. of the Court with the request to place it before Hon'ble the Chief Justice.